
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Teignbridge Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 22 March 2017 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th March, 2017

A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.00 am at Forde House (Council Chamber, Teignbridge District Council) to consider the following 
matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

4 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme] 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/).

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/


MATTERS FOR DECISION

5 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 5 - 30)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and 
Waste(HIW/17/27) attached.

Electoral Divisions:  All in Teignbridge

6 South Devon Highway - DCC (South Devon Highway & Various Roads, Abbotskerswell, 
Kingskerswell & Newton Abbot)(40/50mph Speed Limits) Order (Pages 31 - 38)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/28) attached. 

Electoral Divisions:  Newton Abbot N, Newton Abbot S, and Teignbridge South

7 A380 South Devon Highway:  Review of Traffic Enforcement Options (Pages 39 - 44)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/29) attached.

  Electoral Divisions:  Newton Abbot N, Newton Abbot S, and Teignbridge South

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 45 - 46)
In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 27 June 2003 this 
report details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated 
Powers since the last meeting.

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/30) attached.
  

Electoral Divisions:  Newton Abbot South, Newton Abbot North, Dawlish

9 Calendar of Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the functions of 
the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of the matter to be 
discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member of the 
Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, may, after giving 
24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any item on the Agenda with 
the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Fiona Rutley on 01392 382305.

Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors J Brook (Chairman), E Barisic, S Barker, C Clarance (Vice-Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, 
T Dempster, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook and R Younger-Ross

Teignbridge District Council

Councillors S Cook, M Haines, R Prowse and R Winsor

Devon Association of Local Councils

Councillor R Winsor ( Observer)
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Fiona Rutley on 01392 382305.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores. 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information 
go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional 
lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any 
member
[...]
HWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

3 November 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brook (Chairman), J Clatworthy, T Dempster, A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook 
and R Younger-Ross

Teignbridge District Council

Councillor M Haines and Councillor R Prowse

Apologies:-

Councillors A Connett, S Cook

* 13  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 14  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There were no items requiring urgent attention.

* 15  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 16  Devon Highway Update

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste reported on the 
Cabinet’s decision to award the County Council’s Highways Term Maintenance Contract to 
Skanska Construction UK Limited, as a single lot bid for the County Council (for the period 1 
April 2017 to 31 March 2024, with extension options to 2027).  Transitional arrangements 
would be made at the appropriate time and members were assured that South West 
Highways (the current contractor) remained totally committed to deliver the 2016/17 
programme.  

* 17  Community Road Warden Scheme

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
(HCW/16/70) on changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme in light of feedback since
the scheme’s introduction 2 years ago.  Some 70% of local councils had responded who were 
either carrying out highway maintenance or who would like to.  The scheme guidance was 
being simplified and updated, and its scope widened to include the option to undertake minor 
carriageway surfacing repairs (including potholes following successful trial) and a process to 
apply for financial grants towards materials, labour and equipment introduced. The intention 
was to relaunch the scheme through a number of local Parish and Town Council events to be 
held during November.  

Members’ rai
[...]
 County Councillor commented this proposal had the support of the vast majority of 
the local community and raised during the SDH public consultations and would be of real 
benefit.  

RESOLVED

(a) that the responses to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order be noted; and

(b) that an Order be made and sealed to revoke the banned turns at Southey Lane/Torquay 
Road.   

* 20  Request for extension of 30mph speed limit on St Marychurch Road, Newton 
Abbot

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/16/2) following a request to consider extending the 30 mph 
speed limit on St Marychurch Road from its current extent SE of Newtake Rise junction to a 
position SE of the junction with Twickenham Road (approximately 425m).  There had been 7 
collisions (all slight injury) 2011-2015, 1 of which speed related, below the threshold action 
normally considered.  However congestion and traffic flow along this stretch had reduced with 
the new South Devon Highway. Until a minimum of one year’s validated collision data was 
available (June 2017) following the new road it was not possible to adequately assess the 
impact. No budget had been identified for any future changes.

The local members commented that although this looked like a rural road it was on the urban 
boundary of Newton Abbot  and requested extension of the 30mph past the junction given the 
unacceptable speed on the St Marychurch Road.  Residents were at risk when crossing to the 
local shop and dog walking, nor was it safe for cyclists. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Members recognised the road network around Newton Abbot was evolving given the new 
South Devon Highway and increased house building on a number of sites across the town 
and would welcome more details on what constituted rural/urban areas, which officers 
undertook to forward on.    

RESOLVED

(a) that the County Council’s policies on speed limits be noted; 

(b) that the historic collision data on St Marychurch Road, Newton Abbot be noted and the 
Committee be updated at its July 2017 meeting when a full one year’s data was available 
following the opening of the S Devon Highway.

* 21  B3344 New Bridge, Clay Lane, Kingsteignton

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Gribble had requested that the 
Committee consider this matter, as the local County Councillor for a neighbouring division 
whose residents were affected by increased traffic problems due to continued local 
development and damage caused by lorries, requesting a meeting on site with officers to 
assess what may need to be done including a review of signing. 

Councillors Brook and Dempster as the local County Councillors indicated their willingness to 
proceed on this basis and it was: 

RESOLVED that officers liaise with Councillor Gribble and the local members to consider the 
current situation.  

* 22  Transport Capital Programme 2016/17 (Cabinet minute *70)

The Committee received the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/16/43) approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2016 (Cabinet Minute 
70 refers) on the revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 to reflect changes in scheme costs, 
funding sources and timing, but for the Teignbridge area remained substantially unchanged.

Members raised the progress of local some local schemes, including cycle paths around 
Dawlish/Teignmouth/Teign Estuary and the strategic cycle network around Newton Abbot - 
Torbay border and officers undertook to report back to local members as necessary.  

* 23  Calendar of Meetings

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

Thurs 30 March 2016

Thurs 13 July 2017 

Thurs 2 Nov 2017

Thurs 29 March 2018.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


HIW/17/27

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 March 2017

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation 
process applied in 16/17 is noted;

(b) the recommendations contained in Section 4. of this report are agreed and the 
proposals implemented where relevant; 

(c) pending Cabinet support, and decisions on funding and scope of works; a 
further programme is developed for 17/18. 

1. Background

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which, in 
turn, can have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local 
communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an annual 
local programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction 
schemes.

The agreed process was reported to Members at the March 2016 meeting along with the 
proposed programme for this Committee’s area for approval.

Building on the success of this process, officers propose that a further programme is 
developed for 2017/18.

2. Proposal

Pending Cabinet support, decisions on funding and scope of works, officers propose that:

(a) the sites that have received objections in the 2016/17 programme are reported to this 
committee and decided individually, in line with the recommendations in Section 4.

(b) consideration is given to extending the scope of the programme in 2017/18 to include 
other restrictions and minor aids to movement improvements such as dropped 
crossing points.

In preparation for the 17/18 programme, and assuming Cabinet support, Membe
[...]
splace approximately 30 cars which 
still need to park.  Displaced vehicles may 
cause further disruption by parking on the 
sharp corners.

No recorded injury collisions in the past 5 
years support the respondent’s comments.

Accepts that some vehicles are parked illegally 
and agrees to Double Yellow Lines being 
marked on the junctions.

Comments noted.

Due to the rural nature and no other viable 
mode of transport (no bus or safe cycle routes) 
the only alternative is by car. 

Comments noted.

Eighteenth Respondent – Bickington Parish Council
Supports proposals for No Waiting At Any 
Time in Bickington.

Support noted.

RECOMMENDATION – Advertise a Modification Order to shorten the proposed 
restriction to provide protection at the junction to the school.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Comments Devon County Council (DCC) Response

Bovey Tracey
(Plan TB ENV5551-015)

Twenty-first Respondent – Bovey Tracey Town Council 
Members support removal of Police bay but 
not an alteration to the Limited Waiting Times 
which were incorrectly advertised.  These 
should remain as shown.

Comments noted – the proposed 
restrictions were to correspond with 
existing limited waiting restrictions on Mary 
Street to ensure consistency.

RECOMMENDATION – Subject to the agreement of the Local Member it is 
recommended that Limited Waiting in the Town Centre on Town Hall Place, Mary 
Street, Orchard Terrace, Fore Street, Abbey Road & Cromwell’s Way is consolidated 
to ensure consistency. It is initially recommended that it is advertised as Monday to 
Saturday, 9am to 6pm, 1 hour, no return 2 hours. 

Buckfastleigh
(Plans TB ENV5551-021, TB ENV5551-025)

Sixteenth Respondent – Resident of Jordan Street, Buckfastleigh
Objects to Double Yellow Lines except on the 
junctions, what parking is on offer for the 
people of Jordan Street?  Putting in restrictions 
will move the problem to other areas of the 
town, example Barn Park.  Not all have the 
luxury of off road parking, find some land 
[...]
enda Item

 5



P
age 28

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5





HIW/17/28

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 March 2017

South Devon Highway – Devon County Council (South Devon Highway & Various 
Roads, Abbotskerswell, Kingskerswell & Newton Abbot)(40mph & 50mph Speed 
Limits) Order

Report of the Chief Officer, Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the responses to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order are noted; 
(b) the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised, be made, sealed and implemented.

1. Background/Introduction

The South Devon Highway opened to the public on 15 December 2015 following a 3 year 
construction period.  Initially a temporary Traffic Order was utilised to apply a number of 
restrictions on vehicle movement, including a 50mph speed limit along the length (and slip 
roads) of the South Devon Highway. 

Driver behaviour and speeds have been monitored during the initial opening period. 

A permanent traffic Order has been advertised to make permanent those restrictions.  No 
comment was made in relation to those restrictions, with the exception of the section of 
50mph speed limit along the South Devon Highway.  Therefore, with local Member support, 
restrictions, with the exception of the 50mph speed limit, have been sealed. 

The purpose of this report is to consider the 50mph speed limit along the South Devon 
Highway and submissions received in relation to this during the Devon County Council 
(South Devon Highway & Various Roads, Abbotskerswell, Kingskerswell & Newton 
Abbot)(40mph & 50mph Speed Limits) Order consultation.

2. Proposal

Following a monitoring period since the opening of the South Devon Highway on 
15 December 2015, it is proposed to make permanent the 50mph speed limit initially 
implemented via a temporary Traffic Order.

3. Options/Alternatives 

The recommendation is to proceed with the sealing of the Order as advertised in respect of 
the 50mph speed limit along the South Devon Highway, it is considered that this is the 
appropriate speed limit for the new section of highway.

As previously reported (A380 South Devon Highway:  Review of Traffic Speeds, Teignbridge 
HATOC, 14 July 2016) the early traffic speed data available for the South Devon Highway 
indicates that it is generally performing as anticipated.  Devon and Cornwall Police felt that 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



occasional enforcement would be beneficial to maintain compliance with the speed limits 
and enforcement options are being considered separately.

Whilst the application of the 50mph speed limit on this section does not comply with the 
County Council’s Speed Limit Policy.  This states that between communities the National 
Speed Limit will apply; for a dual carriageway this would be 70 mph.  A departure from Policy 
has been agreed based on designer assessment, safety audit comment, onward 
commitment to monitor, and support from Police to carry out enforcement (see Appendix II).

4. Consultations and Representations

One objection has been received, this relates to the application of the 50mph speed limit.  
The objection and the County Council’s response can be seen in Appendix I.

5. Financial Considerations

The funding for this traffic order is within the scheme budget.  As no material changes are 
proposed to the current temporary speed limit there are no costs associated with physical 
works.

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

A programme of acoustic surveys has recently been carried out along the length of the 
project to help determine compensation claims that have been received from residents.  
Initial analysis of this data indicates that some residential areas are experiencing noise 
levels similar to predicted; whilst others are significantly lower than expected.  These 
r
[...]
ts order
02  220317

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Appendix I
To HIW/17/28

Devon County Council (South Devon Highway & Various Roads, Abbotskerswell, 
Kingskerswell & Newton Abbot) (40mph & 50mph Speed Limits) Order

Summary of Submission

Comment Devon County Council 
Response

First Respondent 

These comments relate to the 50MPH speed limit to be imposed on the South 
Devon Highway.  I have no comments about the 40MPH limit in Kingskerswell 
Road.

While I understand that it may be perceived that the lower speed is safer for the 
road user, the current speed limit is not policed and is regularly broken by not 
only Car Drivers but cars towing caravans/trailers, HGV, Bus's and Coaches.  
There is no difference in the quality of the road between the top of Telegraph Hill 
and the Penn Inn roundabout yet this is a 60/70PHM highway and it contains far 
more junctions with far worse acceleration/deceleration lanes for joining/leaving 
traffic.  The Torbay Ring Road (Hellevoetsluis Way) has the same issues yet is 
also a 60/70MPH road.  I note Torbay Council has applied for a Northbound 
50MPH limit to Hamlin Way, yet the southbound road is 60/70MPH, but I cannot 
see that it will make the road any safer.  I am concerned that vehicles that 
actually travel at 50MPH are quite regularly proned to being almost rear ended 
because they are travelling at 50MPH.  The fact that the road is not street lit (not 
that I am suggesting that the road should be lit) makes the issue worse are 
drivers do have difficulties in estimating road speed in darkness and could easily 
get caught out because of a slower moving vehicle.  I know it is the drivers 
responsibility to ensure they are aware of the speed of the their vehicles as well 
as those around them.

Comments noted. The 
application of the 50mph 
speed limit has been 
monitored and reviewed. 
A departure from Policy 
(Appendix II) has been 
supported based on 
designer assessment, 
safety audit comment, 
onward commitment to 
mon
[...]
mmitment to monitor, and support from Police to carry out 
enforcement.

Section 3: Authorisation:

Authorisation 
Signature:

Date: 13/02/2017

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 6



HIW/17/29

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 March 2017

A380 South Devon Highway:  Review of Traffic Enforcement Options

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommenced that:

(a) HATOC notes the information provided on the costs and effectiveness of 
Average Speed Camera deployment. 

(b) The information presented in this report is used in the Speed Compliance 
Action Review Forum (SCARF) process when validated collision data is 
available. 

1. Background/Introduction

This report presents information on the effectiveness and financial implications of Average 
Speed Cameras (ASC) in relation to the South Devon Highway and has been produced in 
response to discussions at this Committee in July 2016 and November 2017.  

At the November meeting the Committee resolved to review data regarding vehicle speeds 
and collisions as part of the recognised process for identifying viable speed enforcement 
options.

Cornwall Council and the Safety Camera Partnership have kindly provided information to 
support this report.

2. Effectiveness of Average Speed Cameras

In September 2016 the RAC Foundation published ‘The Effectiveness of Average Speed 
Cameras in Great Britain’.  This report is intended to support the debate on the use of ASC 
through a review of the data available across all Highway Authorities that deploy ASC on 
their network.

The evidence base includes all 51 ASC installations that were in place up to the end of 2015, 
covering a total of 410km of highway.  The research for the report introduced an 
independent methodology for reviewing site boundaries and the collisions that have taken 
place within them since 1990 to produce a robust dataset.

The report presents data based on the impact on both fa
[...]
e experiencing noise 
levels similar to those predicted; whilst others are significantly lower than expected.  The 
lower noise levels will in part be due to the higher specification noise reducing surface 
course that was incorporated into the works.  Further work is required before these figures 
can be published.

5. Equality Considerations

There are no negative equality impacts recognised.

6. Legal Considerations

The enforcement of the traffic speeds is the responsibility of Devon and Cornwall Police.

7. Conclusions 

The experiences of other authorities suggest that average speed cameras are very effective 
at reducing personal injury collisions.  Data kindly provided by Cornwall Council supports the 
notion that ASC deployment can reduce average speeds.

Initial analysis of data provided from noise surveys indicates that noise levels experienced 
by residents is as predicted or in some cases significantly lower.

When validated collision data is available for the South Devon Highway the SCARF process 
will be followed to consider the business case for the installation of Average Speed Cameras 
or for other viable changes to speed enforcement on the South Devon Link Road. 

David Whitton
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:   Newton Abbot North, Newton Abbot South, Teignbridge South

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Robert Richards

Room No: M11, Matford Lane Offices, County Hall, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 382656

Background Paper Date File Ref.

A380 South Devon Highway: Review of Traffic Speeds July 2016
A380 South Devon Highway: Review of Traffic Enforcement Options Nov 2016

rr210317tnh
sc/cr/A380 South Devon Highway review of traffic enforcement options
03 220317

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



Appendix I
To HIW/17/29

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7





HIW/17/30

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 March 2017

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

Report of Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on the 27 June 2003 this report 
details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers since the 
last meeting.  

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed and 
where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with the 
Chairman and Local County Councillors. Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Various Roads, 
Dawlish

Various waiting and loading restrictions, 
speed cushions, raised tables and 
parallel crossing associated with Dawlish 
to Dawlish Warren cycle improvements 
(NCN2).

Prospect Terrace, 
Newton Abbot

Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay

Tudor Road, 
Newton Abbot

Mandatory Disabled Parking Bay

Traffic regulation order 
advertised, objections 
resolved and order sealed 
after consultation with Local 
County Councillors and 
HATOC Chairman.

David Whitton
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Newton Abbot South, Newton Abbot North, Dawlish

Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Lee Cranmer

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

lc070317tnh
sc/hq/action under delegated powers
3  220317

Page 45

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme
	6 South Devon Highway - DCC (South Devon Highway & Various Roads, Abbotskerswell, Kingskerswell & Newton Abbot)(40/50mph Speed Limits) Order
	7 A380 South Devon Highway:  Review of Traffic Enforcement Options
	8 Actions Taken Under Delegated 

Minutes of the meeting


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

30/03/17

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

30 March 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brook (Chairman), S Barker, C Clarance (Vice-Chair), J Clatworthy, A Dewhirst, 
G Gribble and G Hook

Councillor Sheila Cook, Teignbridge District Council
Councillor Mike Haines, Teignbridge District Council

Apologies:-

Councillor A Connett and R Prowse (TDC)

* 24  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 25  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 26  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 27  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/27) on the development of an annual local programme for 
the HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction schemes for 2017/18.

Proposals for parking restrictions and representations received as detailed in Section 4 of the 
report were considered:-  

-Local County Councillors were in support of the recommendations in Section 4 in their 
respective Divisions, excepting Councillor Barker regarding proposals near Blackpool School, 
Bickington where 18 representations had been received, the majority objecting and with the 
Parish Council supporting the proposals as advertised for No Waiting At Any Time.  Councillor 
Barker also supported the proposal as advertised as requested by the village, as some 
parents dropping/picking up from Blackpool School were parking on both sides of the 
unrestricted road (60 mph) over the dual carriageway bridge with children crossing the road 
and with a sharp bend just off the bottom left of the Plan. A speed limit reduction had also 
previously been considered inappropriate.  There was a separate safe school drop off zone 
for provided by DCC (field entrance by school);   

-The local Member for Exminster & Kenton (Councillor Connett) had conveyed his support for 
the recommendations relating to proposals in his Division. (Councillor Connett was not 
present but would have declared a personal interest in relation to Kennford (Plan TB 
ENV5551-024)).



RESOLVED

(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation process 
applied in 2016/17 be noted;

(b) that in respect of Section 4 of the report (HIW/17/27) the report recommendations be 
approved, subject to:-

(i) Bickington (Plan TB ENV5551-020) - restrictions to be implemented as advertised;

(ii) Bovey Tracey (Plan TB ENV5551-015) – That the proposal should be implemented as 
advertised but that consideration should be given to amending all limited waiting in the area to 
present a more consistent approach to drivers wishing to park as part of the 2017/18 
programme.;

(c) that pending Cabinet consideration of the scope of works and funding, a further 
programme be developed for 2017/18. 

* 28  South Devon Highway - DCC (South Devon Highway & Various Roads, 
Abbotskerswell, Kingskerswell & Newton Abbot)(40/50mph Speed Limits) Order

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/28) on the advertised Order to make permanent the 50 
mph speed limit initially implemented as a temporary Order.  In recognising the unique nature 
of the S Devon Highway as a new high speed road through a community, a departure from 
Policy was considered appropriate based on designer assessment, safety audit comment, 
onward commitment to monitor, and support from Police to carry out enforcement. 1 
representation (comment) had been received (Appendix 1) to the advertised Order.  The case 
for 50 mph throughout its entirety was justified and explained on road safety and 
environmental grounds in Appendix 2.

Given the route was through a community the environmental noise and air quality pollution 
impact continued to be considered and initial data analysis indicated noise was reduced in 
part due to the 50 mph speed limit.  Further work was required before the figures were 
published. 

The local and neighbouring County Councillors fully supported the 50 mph limit with improved 
traffic flows across South Devon and improved environmental conditions for some residents.  
However enforcement was important due to the increased environmental impact on some 
other residents.  

RESOLVED

(a) that the responses to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be noted; 

(b) that the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised, be made, sealed and implemented. 

* 29  A380 South Devon Highway:  Review of Traffic Enforcement Options

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/29) on the effectiveness and financial implications of 
Average Speed Cameras (ASC) in relation to the South Devon Highway.

RAC Foundation/other authority data suggested ASCs were very effective at reducing 
personal injury collisions.  Initial noise data analysis indicated levels as predicted or in some 
cases significantly lower. Validated collision data was expected in May 2017 to be considered 
in the Speed Compliance Action Review Forum (SCARF) process, considering the business 
case for ASCs and other viable changes to speed enforcement.  



3
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

30/03/17

As previously stated the South Devon Highway had a unique nature as a new high speed 
road through a community, with a 50 mph speed limit to protect both road users and the 
amenity of local residents.

The local County Councillor reported on the numerous ongoing requests from residents for 
the appropriate authority(ies) to carry out their responsibilities/enforcement.   

RESOLVED

(a) that the information provided on the costs and effectiveness of Average Speed Camera 
deployment be noted; 

(b) that the information presented in this report be used in the Speed Compliance Action 
Review Forum (SCARF) process when validated collision data was available;

(c) that DCC Officers press the Police to monitor and enforce the 50 mph speed limit on the 
South Devon Highway and surrounding roads on a regular basis;

(d) that the Police also be requested to report to the next meeting on general speed 
enforcement in the Teignbridge area.

* 30  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/30) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders 
under delegated powers following consultation with the Chairman and local County 
Councillors at:-

-Various Roads, Dawlish 
-Prospect Terrace, Newton Abbot 
-Tudor Road, Newton Abbot.

* 31  Calendar of Meetings

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

Thursdays: 13 July 2017,  2 November 2017,  29 March 2018.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.10 am

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

